As disclosed in note 2, these are the Trust’s first consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance

with IFRS.  The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the consolidated

financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014, the comparative information presented in these

consolidated financial statements for the period from inception on March 20, 2013 to December 31, 2013

and in the preparation of the opening IFRS statement of financial position as at December 31, 2013.

TREZ CAPITAL YIELD TRUST
Notes to Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

Year ended December 31, 2014 and
Period from inception on March 20, 2013 to December 31, 2013

{00324871;2}  F-69

20. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

An explanation of the IFRS 1 transition and the required reconciliations between IFRS and Canadian GAAP are described below.  Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at

December 31, 2013:

 Canadian

 GAAP (note 21) (note 20(a)(ii)) (note 20(a)(iii)) 19 ( () (note 20(a)(iv) note 20(a)(v) IFRS RS Presentation

Assets

Cash $ 24,954,247 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 24,954,247 Cash
Accrued interest receivable 593,148 - - (377,755) - 215,393 Accrued interest receivable
Other receivables 12,428  - - - - 12,428  Other receivables
Due from related parties  1,985,270 - - - -  1,985,270  Due from related parties
Prepaid expenses and deposits  2,683,647 - - - -  2,683,647 Prepaid expenses and deposits
Promissory notes receivable  2,708,602 - - - -  2,708,602  Promissory notes receivable
Equity investments  11,719,848 - - - (397,439) 11,322,409 Investments in associates
Other investments - - -  397,439 397,439 Other investments
Investments in mortgages  265,570,364  4,031,921 -  (2,132,541) - 267,469,744 Investments in mortgages
 - - - 2,510,296  - 2,510,296 Foreclosed properties held for sale

Total assets  310,227,554  4,031,921  -  -  -  314,259,475 Total assets

Liabilities and Equity   Liabilities and Net Assets
   Attributable to Holders of
   Redeemable units

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  2,407,080 - - - -  2,407,080 Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilities
Loans payable  7,987,084 - - - -  7,987,084 Loans payable
Distributions payable to unitholders  7,277,807 - - - -  7,277,807 Distributions payable to holders
   of redeemable units
Syndicated loan liability - 4,031,921 - - -  4,031,921 Syndicated loan liability

 17,671,971 4,031,921  -  - 21,703,892 Total Liabilities (excluding net